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On the pages of this book are recorded
pictures and thoughts of one of the happiest
years of our lives. We, The Annual Staff
of 1956, invite you to join us in reliving
these experiences. As you delve through
the pages, may your enjoyment equal ours.
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Dcdc'eatiovt . .. .....

Students, faculty, alumni, and business men have
been striving for a new Academic Hall at Indiana
Central. As the hopes grow higher and the approach-
ing day of commencement grows nearer, sacrifices
that have been made by all seem of lesser importance
to each individual. These sacrifices are soon to be

, a reality, we dedicate this book.

rewarded in a spirit of pride and unity which will long
outlive the pains of the efforts made.

To those people who are dedicating their lives to
make Indiana Central's new administration building

... '74 Ot*ele Stag



Etadded ...
. p



"-.1

•M

Wilmore Hall

Men' s Hall



RJ

Dailey Hall

Buxton Hall



i, 1 - 4.'

DON FRINK DANNY RHOADES CARLOTTA MARTINEZ DICK WALTERS
President Vice-President Secretary Treasurer

./ ililillillilll flilil4/ Semgw .w.
26/U *40

SEATED: Martha Vaughan, Carolyn Rowley, Carlotta Martinez, and Mary Hauswald. STANDING: Danny
Rhoades, Margareta Brasel, Fred Clemenz, Marlene O'Dell, and Don Frink.



- SANDRA HELENE ANDERSON Bloomington, Illinois
B. S. in Education, Elementary Education

mo C Philalethea, Secretary 3; Golden Anniversary Student
Campaign Committee, Secretary 3; FTA; SCA, President 4,
Secretary 3; Student Council; Vesta Club; GMG; IAY; Oracle;
Reflector; Class Treasurer 1; Choir; College Mixed Quartet.

DEMETRIOS ANTONOPOULOS Greece
A. B. ; History, English
Yell Leader 1; Philomused, President 4; Pan Linquists;
Student Council; SCA; FTA; International Relations; "C"
Association.

SHERLEE ANN BLUESTEIN Indianapolis, Indiana
B. S. ; History, Business

MARGARETA ROSE BRASEL Hammond, Indiana
A. B.; Sociology, Psychology
Philalethea, President 4; Dormitory,-President 4; College
Youth Fellowship, President 3; Oracle; Reflecior Staff;
SCA; Student Council; Who's Who; GMG; WRA; Golden
Anniversary Student Campaign Committee.* 1-

&

< SONDRA MARIE CARSON Indianapolis, Indiana !51 '-
'B. S. in Education, Elementary Education

+1*11 r--//
JAMES RICHARD CLAYTON/ Indianapolis, Indiana
A. B. ; History, Sociology
C MA; "C" Association

FREDERICK WAYNE CLEMENZ Dyer, Indiana

Sigma Zeta; Oracle; Football.
A. B. ; Biology, Chemistry

CHARLES RICHARD ~URTNER Dayton, Ohio
B. S. ; Health and Physical Education, History
Football; Intramural; Zetagathea, President 4; Booster

b Club, President 3; Dramatics 4; ·C- Association.

JAMES RAY DAY Rew, Pennsylvania
A. B. ; English, History
Football; Track; Alpha Psi Omega; Choir; Booster Club;

~ FTA; Student Council; Dormitory Council; SCA; English
~ Cht pmsident 4.

JOHN WARD EDINGTON Straughn, Indiana
B. S. ; Biology, Business
Business Club; SCA; Alpha Psi Omega



SANDRA KETCHUM De LAP Indianapolis, Indiana

7 0 -1 B. S. in Education, Elementary Education

IL 7 iL Alpha Psi Omega; FTA.
/Ir/7./

GERALD ARTHUR EDWARDS Bement, Illinois

<&~ Choir, Intramurals, Golf, Yell Leader; Alpha Psi Omega;

B S. in Business Administration, Business Administration,
Economics

S. A. M.; Business Club.

DAVID RICHARD ElLER Peru, Indiana

~nd Committee; SCA. -

A. B. ; Biology, Chemistry
College Quartet; Choir; CMA, Treasurer 2, President 4;
Philemusia; Dormitory Council, President 2; Sigma Zeta;
Reflector; -Lowland Sea", "Smiling Through-; Building

SUE DYER ELDRIDGE *V Indianapolis, Indiana-
B. S. in Educatio ementary Education ,
FTA.

- 10 Vt

%4ROTH E. EMMERT Georgetown, Indiana
B. S. ; M!~Am 1,1 BARBARA ~RIE FELTON Indianapolis, Indiana
B. S. in Education, Elementary Education
FTA.

A. B. ; History, Ph cal Education
ALFRED LEROY FI E Indiana polis, Indiana

Track; Intramural estra: FTA; -C- Association.

*CORRIE JEANNE LL Indianapolis, Indiana

3,4; APO; Student Council, Vice-President 4, Reflector;

DONALD AUSTIN FRINK Indianapolis, Indiana
A. B. ; Biology, Chemistry
Sigma Zeta, President 4, Secretary 3; Class President

Chemistry Award; Sigma Zeta Award; English Award.

NANCY ROSALIE HARDWICK Muncie, Indiana
B. S. in Education, Elementary Education
Philalethia; IAY; FTA; GMG; Campus Queen's Court 3.



~ 9~~ ~~- .~ 4~~ ~ ALFRED HARTING Elwood, Indiana
A. B. ; English, History

HOMER R. HAUER Vallonia, Indiana
B. S. in Business Administration, Business
Administration, Economics

MARY MILHOUSE HAUSWALD Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
A. B.; English, Marhematics
GMG; SCA; Student Council; Choir; FTA; Sigma Zeta; Phi
Alpha Epsilon; English Club; Oracle; IAY, Vice-President 4,
Vesta Club; -Cry Havoc-; Building Fund Committee.

THEODORE STEVEN HERMAN~~0IW*iling, Indiana
-mil......... Alpha Psi Omega ; FTA; "97-Association; Fo~*46Easeball;

Wrestling; Zetagathea, Stgma Zeta, Dormitory coum*l
SCA; Intramural .,

*OBERT LEE JEWELL Indianapolis, Indiana
< A. B. ; Biology, Chemistry

' •*-- Association; Zetagathea, President 3; APO; Dormitory,
Pr@gldent 3; Student Council, Vice-President 3; Basketball;
SCA; Building Campaign Chairman.

DORCAS LMS WILLIAMS JOHNSON Indianapolis, I diana
A. B. ; English, French

la YLAMILL English Club; FTA.~~

90#0 0 2; Sigma Zeta; -C'? Association; Alpha Psi Omega, President

JAMES HOWARD JO)IE~ Pendletor*-mdiana
B. S. ; Health and Pitysical Education, Biology
Chapel Committee; Student Council; Zetagathea, President

4, -Room for Let", -Oukard Bound·, "Only an Orphan Girl-,
hI -Squaring the Circle-; Reflector; Oracle; FTA; Gymnastics

-1 ~ ,~~ ~ Club; Basketball; (~oss Country; Track; Intramurals.

JACK DALE KIDW*.L ~ Indianapolis, Indiana
A. B. ; History, Ph*~~Education

~'tr DARLENE MARIE KINDIG Indianapolis, Indiana
B. S. in Education, Elementary Education
~osier Club; lAY; Cherry Queen Candidare, FTA;
Student Wives.

A. B.;Sociology, Philosophy and Histog
MARTLN DEVON KINDIG Indianapolis, Indiana

CMA, Dorm Council; Reflector.



A. B. ; History, Biology

~~ ~ CARLOTTA C. MARTINEZ Vallecitos, New Mexico

ROBERT LEON LeFAVOUR Portland, Indiana

001 »t-ym ~·'l~CN;ry 2~ph'a~~~21U'~Siinggm~u~~t;;ASS;23enA. B. ; Biology, Chemistry

Who's Who; 1AY.

B. S. ; Health and Physical Education, History
MORRIS LEE MASTEN Washington, Indiana

Basketball; Golf; "C  Association.

PHILLIP EUGENE MERRITT ~inmallapolis, Indiana
A . B . ; Biology , Fi*gly ''
Quarter; •The Lo31and Sea". '7'-

Philamousia; Choir; C,ACA.; Orchestra; College 9~4~

.N.#$540=~

13"

tr' -7, v~(~EDWARD MERRYMAN Indianapolis, Indiana +~

Business Club; Society for Advancement of Management; ~,~
B. S.Vn  Business Administration, Economics

~ Oracle; FootbaU; Intramurals.

B. S. in Education, E]*menglry Education . i.,,1
JACK DOUGLA~ILLER Bowling Green, Kentucky

-- ,V
BRUCE VALENTINE MITCHELL Indianapolis Indiana
B. S. ; Business Administration, Economics
Business Club; S. A. M. /

JUNE KINNEER MO~'RE ]~ Kingman, Indiana
B. S. in Education, Elelntary Education
FTA; English Club; 1?hilatethia, Re flector.

MARLENE JOYCE O'DELL Bedford, Indiana

Reflector; Alpha Psi Omega; Building Campaign Chairman;

A. B. ; English, Biology
Choir; Dormitory Council; Student Council; SCA; IAY;

Philalethea; Pan Linguists; International Club; English
Club; Homecoming Queen 2,4.

WAYNE E. OVERMYER Indianapolis, Indiana
B. S. ; Business Administration, Economics
Business Club; FTA.



DAVID DALE OWEN indianapolis, IndianaO,0 £ A. B. ; Sociology, History
CMA, Vice-President 4.

4.- ISABELL ELLEN REDDICK Frankfort, Indiana
A. B. ; Home Economics, Business
Vesta Club, President 4; Business Club, Secretary 3;
S. A, M., Philalethia; Dormitory Council, Vice-
President 4; Student Council.

DANNY DEAN RHOADES South Bend, Indiana
A. B. ; Sociology and Biology, Philosophy
Intramurals; Class Vice-President 3,4; Phi Alpha
Epsilon; Sigma Zeta; CMA; SCA; Student Council;
Who's Who.

luLi. 1 JOSEPH AMOS RIDENOUR *65'afht'in~ lana

Band; Choir; Orchestra; Phft;~Mu; Opera; Colle1-1 Mixed Quarter. 1~

*

<ELLEN KING ROBBINS Indianapolis. Indiana
0- B. 4: ; Business, Home Economics

Busine~~ub; Vesta Club; Choir; Theacallosia

CAROLYN ANN ROWLEY f Indianapolis, Indiana
'-R-, 1 A . B. ; Sociol~BY, English ·'/

Who's Who -

~ SHIRLEY ANN ROYER New Paris, Ohio
. 4%5.- B. S. ; Music, English .1

Philalethea; Girls' bdission Guild; Band.
A>- b «

GERALD LEE RUARI~1~ Dana, Indiana
B. S. ; History, Physical Education

~)- f*Reflector; Student Christian Association; Alpha Phi Omega.

MARY STONEBURNER Indianapolis, Indiana
B. S. in Education, Elementary Education
Orchestra; Choir.

CHARLES EUGENE SMITLEY Portland, Indiana

\11 Choir; Business Club, Treasurer 3,4; Intramurals;
B. S.,Business Education, Economics

Zeragathea; Student Council, S. A. M. ; FTA.1, --



~TSl B. S. in Education, Elementary Education
FTA.

LUCILLE R. THATCHER Indianapolis, Indiana

LEWIS IVAN THOMPSON Kokomo, Indiana~1?1Ni ~ j~ Intramurals; Student Council; APO.
A. B. ; Mathematics, Physics

,

-----

PATRICIA JUNE TURLEY Indianapolis, Indiana
A. B. ; English, French

1 ~T~~~~~~.  in Education, Elementary atlo

Business Club; FTA; English Club.

MARTHA LORENE VAUGHAN vington, Indiana

FTA; GMG; Phi Alpha Epfjon, ho's Who; Chd

~ ~AUL EDWARD VELEZ New York City, New York
V. 74*4; Health and Physical Education, Biology

Wr · Football; Baseballi "C" Association.

= Band; Business , TA.

DICK LEE W TERS·._*i~~uth Whitley, Indiana
B. S., Busine dminiltration, Economics

A. B. ; Chemistry, B o
JOHNNIE MARIE W Indianapolis, Indiana

IAY; Sigma Zeta.

DANIEL THOMAS ILL New Washington, Indiana

1, --vir ' 111'1 .C"  ~~oci~ion;  B  yba; |Ba~~~tba~~; Zetagerhea; Intramurals;
FTA.

LEO BANKS WAYNICK Paoli, Indiana
A. B. ; English, Sociology
Reflector; CMA; Philomusea; Band; Intramurals; English Club;

RONALD LEE WEAVER Noblesville, Indiana
B, S. ; Music, English
Student Council; SCA; Philamusea, President 2,4; Alpha Psi
Omega; MENC; Choir; Band; Orchestra; FTA; English Club;
Reflector.



-- WILLIAM EDWARD WHITEHALL-- {t 'IC,5 Bloomington, Illinois
A. B. ; Music, Sociology

** Band; Choir; SCA, CMA; Student
j I! Council; College Mixed Quartet;

44 - Philamusea; WUS.

- SHIRLEY LOUISE WILSON Wabash, Ind.
A. B. ; Home Economics, Music
Choir; Vesta Club; Philalethia; FTA;
MENC; GMG; SCA.

BOB WOOD Indianapolis, Indiana
B. S.; Health and Physical Education,
Political Science
"C" Association; Zetagathea, President
4; APO; Dormitory, President 3; Football;
Track; Golf; Intramurals; FTA; SCA.

DORIS LIECHTY'YORK Brazil, Indiana

FTA; Choir; Orchestra; GMG.
B. S. in Education, Elementary Education

FRANK B. ZIELINSKI South Liberty, Indiana
B. S. ; Business Education, Physical Education
Football; Business Club; APO; 'C- Association;
Student Council; FTA.

il r=* ~41-2 ~4611 JJ~cy~eFen~ards

-A_ 1 Sheldon GarriottC') 54 ifi William Green
90IWI *Ann Hillier

}~

r- p 1-nt , 37' . *Jack Kost

*Charles Nyers

-- 'r

, 1,» '=TA *Harriet Schwomeyer
Nandor Vargo---r ' ~-11 j -Zif J  Don Thomas

~- ~ *Frank Walker
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13(* THEN, DON SHAMBAUGH MAXINE MILBURN KEITH SLAUGHTER
President Vice-President Secretary Treasurer

S,tra Andis r Q' f#/p v..9..Al ..g'F.!Mary 14;,urng;Irtner  , 111*MANWC..,inillit Beasley < -
Herbert Bobbett

Scott 111·own

611(11 jittlpr ,~ 2~,1Chal·les Carroll
OliH C.,148('tty - -

lh", Sta 's field
1{11:~ Co.~ke ~ ~ 0 0
(110,·in Conway
phyNu CO>,

<All~ L<~~~~<- ICharles 1\,1,1,0
11"llis Duke.
1,):11,N 1·',·t·kills ,-' =

, 4,

Pluhi, 14:her t--

.3 30.

ssell b Lat ~:
11.1; id Garr<'tt
 0 -= - I. i -I -a, -H .Inda Gibson i -/ 1 -r- 1Naner Good , 41 4 4.. F I.



1

Benton Harlan --4-T IAL- --.6, . '- -'William Henson El- r':11
Richard Hilfiker miL'W -Seaborn Hillis

, Patricia Hunt it'*Ir A *-12 ~Mamie Jackson a 4.11 /1/7/ fCarl Jensen ./-nk V 44James Jones .pi-1/ p

~ t=-1 il , 7,iRichard Jones 4» -1 1
Lester Kersey ". IVPWarren Keyser ~~ - .47k-9 4JoAnn King t.-dr:'*11' 1~/

James Knight <51<0 ?
Marvin Knoop

,

Dale Koenig =,4
-*

0 MA U, 41

Katherine Liechty - -
Carolyn McKeighan . 'L a 7 3Von Marshall - j- ,~= ~,~~ ;~ ,
Jack Nay -

--

1 \ C q

- r-...- - -

Richard Reasoner  'V]\3-Sara Reidenbach

11"' ,
Baily Robertson r Q r 1Donald Ross 1 T 2 V k» <r
Roger Rouch
Gail Smith --Z-



(1Floyd Snider ~° /* 1 8-4 1Doris Sopk
 J I g ju, -0 ~Roy Stricker

Edward Strycker 0 NVIM'.Tic-\ / 1 .

L b

-*.;'- h# 1,-
Norman Talbott '

 _1, & 6 0.-9 * W 'r-~, IMCharles Taylor - -1 1 .-1 .
Lois Warner
Nelson Vance , 14~ji~2 ' '-m
Rose Mary Van -

j ;0
Jelgerhuis =-- -I--' .1 Itc 01)Patricia Wetter 9:j,

Joseph Wilder , 34. b)1,3 -.- -..Edwon Wil son -rm.,A 1-

0
Cliftinia Young la * ~4- Nk
Phyllis Young 7.i 1 ; , -if,
Charlotte Williams Aiw.. 3 p

NOT PICTURED: George Birt Ruth Keno
Merle Conn William Greening
Billy Crowe Keith Morphew
Kenneth Eiler Lusina Smith

Ronald Strain

18



So%O*,toted ... Aol
RON WISE JACK HUFFMAN FRAN BAUGHAN JOHN TODD
President Vice-President Secretary Treasurer

Marvin Akers L 113'. §= c a 'l~> 3 ,- tri.Virginia Allison . / -- " - /0
Donald Armstrong

,-.rArlen Armstrong \r- -11
-

Raymond Armstrong c, o ACtRalph Baker ,....» , .6 -
Nancy Barkes -,6 <2:... 7,
David Barton

William Batty #-11 v-,1.918/ ~Lura Bennett
& . r-7 TDavid Bertram fl bilp*~069Janet Bilby C - -1
-- :....  p4, 1~ fl, 16 W#.*/'... 11 S  E

Bonnie Binkley - s=,•ir- i (-; -Doris Birch
Mary Blanchard
Richard Blessing 1*~ ~~1 ~~~~ ~Ij -2

1
I.

1

Jerry Bland f-0/ ILL,a~Carolyn Bond 7.,7-

Joe Boyd 45-
-1

Mary Brock-Jones 4) B.Ailiz * .2 Illilill *



-

Charles Brown
Wayne Brown
 irmCill~T-- _«-1.Richard Bunnell .r\=./.. , 21

George Buriff -ivw 4.'m &41~*N 1 .-j<- <7
Raymond Burns r* .0/ 1 /9. *1 „IACharles Burris L 'r& A 11 CL , .5--. 2 ~ 4 /1 rAmy Buskirk , I~ 4 \- .Sti -f= iMary Calvert *VE )*~r'Bililf<1*.1.7,» -"lli. -/'leee' 0, 4 1.

Esther Casad 
1,>A

1 lip - 1Kaye Casterline
Donald Coffin
James Cornett .-

Paul Crafton , 1 =/.1 ,~jLloyd Craig , 4
,Cathleen Cunningham -

Peter Davis -

-

1, 1., S . :f 1,1

Rodger Day Cb, Eml C~ [Cm]Donald DeNoon . 11 - L. 1 - I

Arthur Detherage
Daniel Dolniak

A*/ 1/lill

<r,<4 .1@1~I~t=~=\- 1 "ir.*vaj'ir-il
John Engle , 1 /4. 0201
Ruth Erny
Frederick Firrell -
Gilbert Fey

Ronald Finfrock ,„N , .-~vll- --i~ .., ~Carrie Finnell
Jack Fischer 422': /1 -3 Pir'<UJDonna Flint



Marcia Freeman ././.-.-... .9 im,
0, F /'4 -WIN 1* C- r, r-,Verna Fulp · -

.-.
Larry Gardner 04 -. 7 --
Faye Garriott i- J

9 *f

John Gegenheimer <-
 ~ll ///b~ r[1 L 3 ir. 7Margaret Goldsmith Il ' 71911Iia Ag» eerDavid Guilkey <S>  ,/iri,/ 0 .- Cl/:U

Richard Hamilton

Daniel Hamman 4 0 ~ ~
L'Dea Handy LI J N--A, 1.4 \'1 .-- ,Larry Hanni 7 - p --W
Phyllis Harmon -

1

Mary Herman
Forrest Higgs, Jr.
Wayne Hillis
Richard Hisey

j

Donald Hoagland Id'M V < /1/ Ip.IMary Hobbs -3 4, 3=il bri#Robert Hotz i .':.-/
Kenneth Hughes ~ ~->f -, -a-*, 1

- 1 1, 1- ~:361
Jacqueline Hutson
Clifford Jackson
Jack Jester
John Johnson a'- F ''
Philip Kelley 10.- --1William Ketrow

 '17.. ... ~ ,Arthur Key 6-- 1
Doris Krudop Lf- j . 1»'./52;ji.1/.



--

.6 4/11= 4James Lansinger

ISJ /, -1 -6 4<afDonald Lewis
Carolyn Lincks , I. - , 34'Nancy Lyon A- 6

Kathleen McCormick
Joseph Mcintosh ~
Patricia McKim =7
Linda McMurray

Edmund Maciejewski A 4 r~ clillililiblilillillill St'*Catherine Martinez
Marilyn Miller
Mary Miller 3'h V .~AAS~1%:»-

Donald Otte ;- 40 MI ~F> 4 11 .~ C-Shirley Parker -
Kenneth Partridge ,

 "RM+411Barbara Peacock

¢
1

Judith Pierson .e

nShirley Ploughe ---- - - L.
Carolyn Plummer .L,1. - 4- m 1Melvin Raney Jr.

f gil LE

Calvin Richards .9. 42 . I '94* 1. 0-A
Nyla Riggs 8 1 IPatricia Ross ~~~ 7~ *~ ~1
Laura Russell , dspy---

John Ryan .. r,1 8
Richard Sanders ;El' 11' 1* .9

Marwan Shawa ™al 6--li-1 1 -61 I' ~
James Simons



Thomas Sims 4=.ir-1Edward Smith
Ann Solomon - -
James Steele lic Jo --- i

--N ..t

*Al. .i
rt..4.

Marilyn Stewart ~* 4~Marilyn Stigall :m- I
-Wayne Stut s man

Frederick Targgart

~tw~Tzi .
r

Gilbert TaylorEugene Tullis ' 4* '.

Lee Van Jelgerhuis 11 6 - . .. J-=" 1 494:-Roberta Wallace .

Judith Whiteman 'US,J CA /2-1 ~Paul Whitsett
Rosalie Williams . A-. \%4 '25 , 1 7//~- 'SiMarilyn Wilson -2- -' 7/ Al 1 /j / /j --. N

''

William Wilt
Katha Witsman Ad FT, t. cr 2, IipJohn Wolfe - --' }- 1
Nelvin Wooden

.

1

Clara Woodley A Q. C, i 7 4
Stanley Zent '.-I \ 4-Daniel Zielinski villili 1 .-.

NOT PICTURED:
David Curts Leonard Jewell Henry Taylor Mary Moore
Paul Mitchell Larry McCracken Orris Howard Leroy Rogers
Walter Burmell James Farnsley Donald Henson Philip Geiger
8-anda Lashbrook Gerald Longenbaugh Robert Wineinger



7*ed£„ge,0 ...
C )Ii,-irs-1

JIM WILBUR NANCY TIANO SYLVIA WEBER MARILYN CLARK
President Vice-President Secretary Treasurer

dir-
Leon Adnson 17
Elzie Austin

Miles Autrey - rn,~Alice Balmer

-11-

Hobart Banks
Constance Banner ~kJ |~ :'George Banton U- 7 lilli.
Worley Barham 91

4

Norma Barnett -I. r
1,4

--

Philipe Baumann . ~'4 r../6 ./Harold Beasley ?81 :il= ./ 11~-9r--r

Mildred Beaty 1,4- 1  .1 V -

Ll~pyh Beelcl~~ rjr. , 7 -/1
A

Richard Belush .-'
Calvin Benson - 1 . 3.156

A v. p rig & dHavard Bluestein  A*WK/01Donald Boes AL,_ i 4 £3.6 k-/



Charles Bone **/ *fr7 *11 fli --11 /"0774/Frederick Boyles 1. i
Kenneth Bramer [ir.i E tr- I 4#74 rU,
Carol Brandt u,KIN pl ~It& rC

Charles Braun ken Ail . 2 ,-.1 n -(3Ruby Brown < 11  7 j ~1 -2 =a
Wynonia Burch
David Burgess

11 -
Geraldine Burnett / 15:.Helen Caine '-1' ~i  ~f ~ ~0 Joan CarmichaelFredrick Campbell :.h, 1 -

---

Barbara Carrico 0 a,/464Williarn Case
Carolyn Cates -. -. A-Patsy Cave

Hae Won Chang ,/
 32 <:SK

- I- 'I
Nung Ho Choi i"1 - 'A h -3 1: .\ 3 '.Jae Kuck Chung
Suzanne Clark , c..1 ,;.\ »</16~jit
John Coahran 17 -IiRichard Colennan
Ruthie Collins <71 X4* r:11
Rita Conway <

D.

il..Larry Cox m 9 ea 1£3"1"' 'Richard Cox , 1:1 F troThelma Crouch .f /lbJerry Crouse



Dale Chamness 1/36 /4 4$
Thomas Crowe
Robert Curtis Ii\r '. ... 6 h .-2-, i.
Richard Day ..ivT 7 3 41 1~ -

Charles Dorrell /1*~AA--*.-1 1
James Dressler -777. . ...ry=~ d "- fr W- 1. .W
Wallace Driskell, Jr.
Sherry Easter ~« .-22~ /<F r

-.

Billie Ennis mariRita Evans Pl U-7 /- \ - 1 7-- Ang 1 -P·
George Fallowfield - -~ ~ ---1 -/ 2

k r -,r A / -Russel Fasig, Jr. VY#,

Larry Faulkner

Janet Feaster -
Marilyn Fields , 11,
Clyde Foster Al J ,
Phyllis Fowler
David Freers
Virginia Gifford Slk /:7:~:1Emerson Gilbert ..0

<34#UTC 2
Wilbern Gillam ~ 591:fili ; iliwzir.jijillill 1 ,/ .=r, IF ./Jane Gilley - , Lar/'11/
Robert Guedel 4 - Ium Lrn
Melvin Gossman .54,Jurd 2 4 '.31-1 -4
Robert Graves ..I...& ,

George Gray
Carl Grigsby
Herman Halcomb, Jr. 9 14 *1 »«. - LL



1
William Hampton <. 9
Dale Hardin -IDale Harner . - U J
James Harrison

/,5 -

Tom Hartley ; c F F KALJ 1 =-- ~James Hegg
William Herdman
JoAnn Hert V< A.% \ -- A , : F 4 4-4.*1 - < 4--el- r 1 - r.iDaniel Hirth

I.
Claude Hochstetler '*-rByung Doo Hong 1 +*. f .-'Wallace Hornbaker

Betsy Hosier , -Will pRobert Howe
John Howland
Carolyn Hudson , fi"64 1 &2-2 - t L
James HunterDelores Hurt |~ 1= *. 0,Irma Jones r ;4 ./.- ,7Bernice Joyce vi. 14' -

- \~i

Donna Jean Karnes Fra mVirgil Keefer 4'1 ir.-A 2,1/1 -
Carol Kelly U . 1 11 -
Thomas King

-r,

Evelyn Knoop

~theapih~no~~net F -1-, 1- A i
Chung Soo Lee Mel. 6 --.



-

Thomas Lincks, Jr. r.... *irrjl, 30/4 (I.,/L ////,///. - 411Charles Lindamood ;
 /1 1,Ii ill .5 laj/// 4 i..Patricia Lipp

 ,=1 9//9£/4//~/// -'~Sandra Littler A ..../ b- - Ld~
A-/

James Long IND =4-1 Or, aLynn Longenbaugh . ai a
...

Ruth McDonald al- E 1 -r 4-$
,

Lawrence McGrew *4

Delane McKelfresh  0 .F.3, a.11 4 sDale Mace 7 -i- 0Frank Marshall
George Marshall

0 5 A ----
'Nancy Mates 76, 3, pGrace Maze S WA ~ -:

Ruby Merkel
Sandra Merz .1 ™1-.™ rm -
Janet Meulen
Bob Meyer 51 Ult 1 S=,

Anna Middleton Ai nral Q.George Milton .

Jerry Moore --4 11
Allen Morgan

.ill'yvi
fillm,0Leo Moye 2 AJohn Murphy

Lloyd Muterspaugh --
Carolyn Neely

-



Lou Anne Nerge A ///.
Elmer Noe 4 -/7/46 1 ,/ ' 4 . iht - /1
James Nyers
James Ocheltree , ~ 1/%4==0" 1 4

1/1  J//.... '- L i b ib

Robert Owens /4 IM//4 r.-.....
Robert Oxley
Harold Peyton a i~60Lyle Pierce

D -, .1/In

Joseph Pittman 1 7 9 «11Joe Pope , 77 InfJames Ray - j
Virginia Raymond

,
83 4

Larry Reed n A----
Julia Renner , /-\ 00Don Resener
Peggy Rhoades -.

Frances Rippy ,% 5, A aDonald Robinson 1-pul.
I~~~dRU~stlle -- -1 4....'./

p/l,
Talmage St. Clair . C> 4 fil.- 17'Mary Schock 7 1/ * 11
Jane Scott & 7 4.
Ellsworth Shade ~ ~ -« ~~ 4 ,/<6,~ ~L A--

William Shannon
Eleanor Sheets =r=™ 1= 1 V// 73David Shepherd ./1/Zill -, .A
Betty Shriner lin -0'CLA r..



Richard Simon Irsty n. /7Robert Smith . u -1 „~ Ig <73 -4
Ronald Smith &-b -

Larry Sodrel  --- - 4.4
fl :

/ t

Dorothy Sparks ,
John Spears - ~ 4 041 -a A
Ileen Stephens -=- ]A U 'll K
Kelly Stephens ; I 4 41~, 11 - fLTI~
William Stevens q~= FlJanice Lee Stone 9, ,-, 17.:'. 4'*-
Phil Strader J. .-*lip J 1
Maurice Strycker .r =. ill j 0 Z. L, =,·Efte/~'11,~i / + ,

-- ,"*UJM.2 jit U A. - . J

Fred Sudle r , Jr . ,
Richard Surber
Burtis Taylor ,\\«1« 1 41¥4 9Shirley Taylor ~INI/,16-4¢ -

I eFred Thayer , Jr . -i C -- 1Teddy Thompson 1- -r r.' ~ ,) ~ 4- , 1 - .Donald Tobias
Susanna Underwood I \= Ad' VA 1FY V/l.

'L L
-

Frances Vail 217 ex AYYPatricia Van Treese - - L,June Van Wagner <1
Connie Vaughan a Li. 44/1
Lois Wallen
Richard Walls .. -. 1 -  -«-,e ,1 + ,
David Welker --

1 1- lk.~•U,2Raymond Wheatcraft

 "/lk- j ..1 .4/1 18.Ir



William Wheeler 1.. ....4 --/I'*- 1- ../...
Ronald White -k 1 -_ 'MW.4 J NICharles Wilgus .=* ...i. ....m - -

--7
Bessie Wilson A- /

1-

Richard Witt ~ -Er#"
Mary Woodling W# ¢:Z{& ,= 4. na-Catherine Wooley i-*, lin e l
Sandra Wright .a  Alk *L ./

e

William Yarbrough r-_ 1~ATakko Yaryin
Cecilia Yip
Helen York 1.. .ir' / -'1,4 40 1

V y

Pat Young
Linda Ziegler

NOT PICTURED:
John Baynes Charles McKinney ,
Gary Davis Clifford Robertson
Donald Degler Donald Sanders
Richard Furlow Daniel Sheeham
Ervin Hattabaugh Stanley Warner
Richard Hedrick Diane Wilson

Lorraine Zinck



Mound

t

Gymnasium

111

Observatory



Spad... --• 1-71 ir..... Ii.i-//iPhyllis Ambrose
John Bradley ,
Philip Coay mrv..7 ...2 d

- Richard Copeland A.AA'I ..8* 6/.ifia i i *44 4

Robert Downing 1'2 ~ 17  10. :=-
John Eason £1 ..3~e~*d -i j , --' ·.- 1 0~' ' ~>

,

Guillermo Grudian Ch, >LIA' 11:t),20 'nErwin Hallabaugh
Pat Ham
Roger Hoppes

David Imoch ,\~r„
 <1/ M - ~ t, ~6~Marceline Jones * -0 Jlr- 43%

Thomas Lee ,-
Madeline Linton ,~<~, -1 9 -'r *1 -"97.1
Ronald Patterson
Lawrence Prast
John Reed : 1-/-1 1*17Homer Summitt, Jr. Ap/.2 -1

STIZ:daeTSawy~~~ard 2 j rdThelma Turner . *„ : ,1«0Karl Walker ~V A« 11
*,Sks":'1

Hanley Warren
Wanda Washburn
Kenneth Wheeler
Robert White ~~-~ 1 r- ikLG.b|



S#«ae ...

William Whitehall I I

NOT PICTURED:
Edith Brittan
James Burcham
Colion Chaney
Marion Siekerman

Robert Stierwalt
Cecil Taylor
Andrew Williams
Charlotte Williams

34



.h ib 9464¢aq
~ a,td ,,6***06#zaNN

4 6-413
5.



:.ALY,]E-ESCH -~

I. Lynd Esch, A. B. , Th. M. Ph. D. , D. D., LL. D. , President

Indiana Central College's chief executive, I. Lynd Esch, has
successfully guided the school with diligence and Christian faith.
In past years his philosophy has welcomed freshmen, has become
an integral part of departing seniors, and has inspired both stu-
dents and faculty. As he has previously watched Indiana Central
grow with pride, he will be realizing one of his greatest accomplish-
ments when the ground is broken for a new administration building.

Parker P. Jordan, A. B., L. H.D., Robert E. Cramer, B. S., B. D., M. A., PhD
Assistant to the President Academic Dean and Registrar
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ErLEO S, MILLER, B. M., M. S. - - 17 4,Treasurer and Business Manager ,*-'.
GERALD G BOYCE, B. S„ M. F. A. 1 M Y

Art
JAMES A. WEBER A. B., B, D., ~ .„5 11.* Al

M.S.
Bible and Religion

SIBYL WEAVER, A. B., M. A.
English

GEORGE W. SHIRLEY, B. M., r*70,1 . ~.M. M. -r  *, .=*- 0"r# frin
Music ' I„<*

VIRGINIA CRAVENS, A. B., M. A. -
English '

71 1 ~ 
_

-4~ -'-

ROBERT M. BROOKER, B. S. in · 4 7Ill-
Ed., B. S. in Chem., Ph. D. ,  Tr™-93
Chemistry ,. =n Pr.»RALLEN KELLOG, A. B., M. A.,
Ph. D. , ''-

-r n... 4(
English

KENNETH E. ST. CLAIR, A, B,,
M.A., Ph. D. -12*History 

. Araph-4 0/9
MARVIN L„ HENRICKS, A. B.,

B. D.
Dean of Men, Sociology MA£7/4*F.

PAUL W. PIELEMEIER, B. S., '+ITY .M.S.
Economics ' 1/0.1-1 I U i.Al g.VICTOR B. DANEK, B. M - M. M.
Music Altic Il A /// 4 ~~~/

ANGUS NICOSON, A. B., M, A, 9
Athletic Director. Physical ...1
Education 

- ' 8 7./ROY V. DAVIS, A. B., M. A. e' V .1 /8,1 12(r- i *-91-
Education .' m £_.. 2.EUGENE UNDERWOOD, A. B., ma
M. A.
Languages



ANNA D. KELLER, A. B., M. A.
English

WILLIAM P. MORGAN, A. B.,
M. A., Ph. D.
Biology

=I L -A~- WILLIAM C, TEUFEL, A. B.,
M. A.
Dramatics and Speech

/6

t~ I JAMES WALLACE, B. S.
Physical Education11 /.0.. ry F '14 . ~~ GERALD F. DEJONG, A. B., M. A.
History and Political Science

%373Ey ' ~ 7 MARGUERITE JOHNSON
- 1~ Secretary to rhe President

EDNA MILLER, A. B., B. S., M. A.

MARY LOU EICHER
Librarian

FRIEDA PIEPENBROK
.- Secretary to Business Manager

Matron of Men's Hall15 i

I

1 RUTH HAGELS KAMP, B. S. in Bus.
Accountant

* -~ MARLENE FISCHER./ .1

.Fi= Secretary to the Assistant of
- the President

<~ JOHN DEEVER, M. D.4 ivi
School Physician

BIRTLE ALLEN
Superintendent of Maintenance

'  RUTH WATERFILL
pla. Receptionist

0 ;7 i. i'"m.- DELORES STOTTS, B.S. in Ed.--



EDITH REGENOS
Matron of Buxton Hall R

RUSSELL S, MERKEL, Ed. B., Im/fzz#-Jrill// f. ) f'>*' 4' *»-M. S. In Ed., Ed. D.
Education , -

ONA AGATE, R. N.
Matron of Wilmore Hall and
College Nurse

HARRY A. McGUFF, B. S,-
M. B. A., M. S. IBusiness Administration

MARY HUEY, B.S. in H.E., 9/rf¥1'1[ 1 0,
M.S. in H. E.
Dean of Women, Home
Economics  -62 -1.7GRACE MILLER
Bookstore Manager Z
Director of Admissions

~H,  ~~E~'A. B., ki,~ ~~~.~ ~~~~
B. D. 2 141 A,- *-711il. 1...51 r~ *jh '571*V--r]Philosophy r-- 1 2mpKONSTANTIN D. KOLITSCHEW
A. B., M. A., Ph. D.

-' It*Physics 6'LFALJ«j
0. D. WISSLER

Field Representative ,-
 --1/'ll 10:3 6~ , ,» -1...GEORGE A. ST. ANGELO, SR.

Field Representative
NANCY CLAMPITT, B.S., M.S. i.1

Physical Education * 1 1/// '

=A 0
ALLEN F. SCHIRMER, B. Music, f'-1 f..A. B.. S.M.M.

Music
KENNETH J. SIDEBOT'TOM, B. S.,

M. S. ../ 13.,u/66Mathematics
--MARTHA REID

-

Secretary to Director of ~ 11 t'Admissions d C- ~-*'1



liROBERT L. KENT
B. S., M. S.
Borany

, MARGA MEIER f)...1
1 Ph. D. I /71 r~ ,/~R 1 <' rid *

Languages L f., 1 . 9,/:t
LOIS TAYLOR FOUTS A-
A. B., M. S. in Ed. -/1277.,English IALI

LOUISE DRAGOO
B. S. in Ed.
News Bureau

MAUDETHEL CULLOM ~ - -  -'.- 41.. 0.9 , t.'4
Assistant to Registrar 4- ///// <7 - 1 4 9// 7
WINIFRED WATERS
A. B. ~tCommerce

' IDA PEACHEY
 .....6

Dining Hall Manager

ZELBERT PATTON fr*'Maintenance

:
; VICTOR PRICKETT )

IL '~ Maintenance

1 e . 4 .1,- 1(9' Lf* " T, Fafffil' 1"' IJ-

Formal Chapel
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THE REFLECTOR
Mirroring life at Indiana Cenfral College

Indianapolis, I:idiana
Subscriptions: $1.00 per year

Published monthly by
editor Marlene O'Dell

assistant editor Jim Knight
religion editor Marfin Kindig
science editor Don Frink
sports editor Jim Knight

feature editor Marilyn Stewart
photographer Bill Will

cartoonist Diane Liechty
4 columnists Sandy Anderson, Mary Hauswald,

-1 Ginger
reporters Ray Armstrong, Janet Bilby.

-L/'-44 Charles Denbo. Dave Eiler. Phil
Fisher, JoAnn King, Marvin

+ - ri Knoop. Kathleen McCormick,
Maxine Milburn, June K. Moore,
Laura Russell, Jim Simons.

- Keith Slaughter. Doris Sopke,
Pai Weiter.

·lr
' Jim Knight faculty advisor Prof. Pielemeier

Entered as second class matier Oct. 18, 1923. at the
post office of Indianapolis. Ind.. under ihe act of

Marlene O'Dell March 3. 1879. Address correspondence and contri-
butions to the editor.

& a

SEATED: Diane Liechty, Marilyn Stewart, Mary Hauswald, Doris Sopke, Pat Wetter.

STANDING: Prof. Pielemeier, Keith Slaughter, Marvin Knoop, Charles Denbo.

42



Rade St*# ...
Editor-in-chief . . Charles Denbo
Associate Editor . . . James Knight
Assistant Editor , . .Carolyn Line s
Sponsor . . , , . Mr. Leo Miller
Advertising Manager. . Diane Liechty
Assistant Advertising Manager .

Doris Sopke
Business Manager . . Robert Theil --
Copy Editor. . . . . . Pat Hunt
Literary Editor . . Sara Ridenbach
Class Editor . . . Maxine Milburn

Carolyn Lincks Charles DenboCo-Sports Editors . .Seaborn Hillis
Assistant Editor EditorMarvin Knoop

Photographer .... . .Bill Wilt

--i-,--r~--- ------

SEATED: Doris Sopke, Maxine Milburn, and Pat Hunt. STANDING:
Jim Knight and Marvin Knoop.

Bill Wilt, Photographer 43



Stketed €oketed .

Don Frink, Vice President; Lewis Thompson B. A. L.,
Gloria Conway, Secretary; Marilyn Stewart G. A. L., Ron

President, Danny Rhoads
Wise, Treasurer (not pictured).

ROW ONE
Marilyn Stewart
Sara Reidenbach,
Isabell Reddick Esther
Casad Carlotta Martinez
ROW TWO Gloria Conway, Paul
Whitsett Doris Sopke Amy Bus kirk
Verna Fulp ROW THREE Jim Simons
Prof Plelemeler Mary Hauswald Jim Jones
Phyllis Cox ROW FOUR Richard Reasoner, Keith
Slaughter, Jim Day, Fred Clemmons, Ron Wise,
Gerald Ruark, Don Frink, Benny Harlan, Jack Fischer, Dick Hamilton, Lewis Thompson, Danny Rhoades.
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1

Fred Clemenz, V. Pres. ; Janet Bilby, Secretary; Phyllis Cox,
S. C. Rep; and Danny Rhoades, Treasurer.

President, Sandra Anderson

kiek T.t=

ROW ONE: Sandy Anderson, Delaine McAlfresh, Jerry Crouse, Danny Rhoades, Skip Handy, Joe Mcintosh, John
Johnson, Carl Jensen, Janet Bilby, Kathy McCormick, Jim Dressler, Larry McGrew. -Phil Fisher. ROW TWO:
Prof. Davis, Bob Chastain, Julia Renner, Cathy Woolley, Mary Blanchard, Jim Simons, Oris Howard. Bill
Whitehall, Fran Baughn, Amy Buskirk, Ray Armsrrong, Jerry Longenbaugh, Joe Boyd, ROW THREE: Marlene
O'Dell, Margareta Brasel. Rita Coake, Mary Hauswald, Shirley Plough, Mary Jean Miller, Phyllis Cox, Phyllis
Fowler, Carolyn Cates, Jean Beaty, Helen York, and Virgil Keefer.
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SEATED: Sara Ridenbach, Pat Hunt, President, Maxine Milburn, Roberta Wallace, Fran Baughn,
and Jackie Hutson. STANDING: Helen York, Jean Beaty, Phyllis Fowler, Pat Ross, Carolyn Cates,
Phyllis Cox, Laura Russell, Jo King, Sue Riggs, Janet Bilby, Lynn Wilson, and Kathy McCormick.

246 Adautaotta ...

ROW ONE: Paul Whitsett, Carlotta Martinez, Don Frink. ROW TWO:
Frank Walker, Ted Hermann„ Dan Hamman, Ed Wilson.
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Itan 00 0 0
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ROW ONE: Cathy McCormick, Janet Bilby, Mary Hauswald, Fran Baughn and Miss Miller,
Sponsor. ROW TWO: Johnnie Walton, Rosie Hardwick, Maxine Milburn, Sandra Anderson,
Carlotta Martinez, Pat Hunt and Mary Baumgartner.

M. E. 3. C. ... -

ROW ONE: Dale Peyton, Gail Smith, Shirley Royer, Jim Simons and Ruth Collins. ROW
TWO: Prof. Danek, Sponsor, Lusina Smith, Jerry Longenbaugh, Ron Weaver, Gilbert
Taylor, and Keith Morphew.



74464 106£ 0,#egg,  ..

j \/ k

ROW ONE: Richard Reasoner, V. Pres., Joe Mcintosh, Otis Cassetty, Cor. Sec., Lewis Thompson, Pres.,Ted Hermann , Danny Hammon . ROW TWO: Prof. Davis , Gerald Ruark , Don Frink , John Edington Treas -Gail Smith, Rec. Sec., Don Degler, Kaye Casterline.

7466*9464 ...
TA 4

Kaye Casterline, Nelson Vance, Treas., Ron Weaver, Leo Waynick, President, Phil Merritt, Bill White-
hall, S. C, Rep., Bob Chastain, Sec., Prof. Teufel.
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gited 1%6446040 0ded...li 1or Al j
ROW ONE: Cathy Martinez, Mrs. Weber, Sponsor; Martha Vaughn, Pres. ; Fran Baughan, Treas.;
Doris Sopke, Sandy Anderson. ROW TWO: Mary Jean Miller, Verna Fulp, Janet Bilby, Noreen
Garriot, Delane McKelfresh, Carolyn Cates, Janice Stone, Connie Vaughn, Jean Beaty.

Tedca 86~60 ..

ROW ONE: Suzanne Clarke, Marilyn Clarke, Sandra Wright, Gloria Conway, Jo King, Doris
Krudop, Nancy Barkes, Pat Hunt. ROW TWO: Miss Huey, Sponsor; Isabell Reddick, Nancy
Tiano, Katha Witsman, Rita Coake, Marilyn Miller, Cathy Martinez, Margaret Goldsmith.
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LE21 £1 At
ROW ONE: Dr. Merkel and Prof. Davis, Sponsors; Fred Farrell, Keith Morphew, Corky

Ruark, Jack Jester, Jack Fischer. ROW TWO: Mary Stoneburner, Jo King, Diane Wilson,

Marilyn Clarke, Wanda Gibson, Pat Turley, Shirley Royer. ROW THREE: Lucille That-

cher, Mary Jean Miller, Kathy McCormick, Marilyn Miller, Lois Warner, Pat Ham.

FOURTH ROW: Martha Vaughn, Pres. ; June Moore, Sandy Anderson, Darlene Kindig,

Sec. ; Margaret Goldsmith, Shirley Plough, Helen York, Jean Beaty.

StcUeett 03/606* 86~ 0  ..

ROW ONE: Peggy Hillis, Bonnie Slaughter, Darlene Kindig, Pat Velez, Nadine Whitsett,

Joyce Zielinski, Peggy Crum. ROW TWO: Peggy Rhoades, Pat Masten, Doris Keyser,

Janice Knoop, Evelyn Knight, Mary Lou Denbo, Joyce Frink. ROW THREE: Jo Ann Surber,

Yvonne Wood, Sally Vargo, Ruth Ann Waterfill, Ruth Buriff, Wilma Shephard, Donna Lou

Jones, Carolyn Merryman.



Ekdintedd AU . . -

ROW ONE: Rodger Hoppes, Camilla Beasley, Isabel Reddick, Wanda Gibson, Carolyn Plummer, Judith
Pierson, Phyllis Harmon, Richard Sanders. ROW TWO: Herman Halcom, Ron Strain, George Gray, Bill
Batty, Hollis Duke, Phil Kelley, Richard Reasoner, Nung Ho Choi. ROW THREE: Gullermo Gurdian, Bud
Edwards, Alt„ S. C. REP., Charles Smitley, Treas., Gloria Conway, Sec., Don Merryman, V. Pres.,
Dick Walters, Pres., Prof. McGuff.

Sept£44 ~tk~. ..

ROW ONE: Lusilla Smith, Shirley Royer, Doris Sopke, Ruby Merkel, Camilla Beasley, Lois Ulsh, Wanda
Gibson, Pat Turley. ROW TWO- Jim Day, Pres., Marlene O'Dell, Keith Morphew, Ray Armstrong, Dr.
Kellogg , Leo Waynick, V. Pres . , Gail Smith, Prof. Keller , Prof. Weaver, Sponsor .
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ROW ONE: June Moore, Rita Cooke, Janet Casterline, Pat McKim, Mary Hauswald, Marilyn Stewart,
,, Treas. , Ruth Erny, Sandra Anderson, Isabel Reddick, Critic. ROW TWO: Prof. Weaver, Virginia Alli-

son, Shirley Wilson, Wanda Gibson, Verna Fulp, S. C. Rep., Margareta Brasel, Sec., Margaret Gold-
k j
r. smith, Lusina Smith, Shirley Royer, Pres.
I I

Adtat 7*6006*~Ed ,*d06*:Na#c ,..

ROW ONE: Rev. Koenig, Bill Whitehall, Dave Eiler, Pres., Nelson Vance, Sec.,
Richard Clayton, Treas., David Owen, V. Pres. ROW TWO: Kaye Casterline, Date

Harner, Jim Ocheltree, William Greening, Larry MeGrew. ROW THREE: Rodger Day,
Robert Chastain, Richard Bunnell, Jerry Longenbaugh, Joe Boyd. ROW FOUR: Ray
Armstrong, Jerry Crouse, Phil Bowman, James Dressler, Lynn Longenbaugh.



Sigma 344
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ROW ONE: Bill Ketro, Mary Hauswald, Don Frink, Ted Hermann. ROW TWO: Dr. Kolitschew, Nelvin
Wooden, Marilyn Stewart, Johnnie Walton, Dr. Morgan. ROW THREE: Ken Eiler, Fred Clemenz, Ed
Strycker, Paul Whitsett, Oris Howard, Carlotta Martinez. ROW FOUR: Wayne Stutsman, Danny Ham-
mon, Danny Rhoads, Dr. Brooker, John Ryan, Joe Mcintosh.

'Pa,t- lit*&9*Ut

ROW ONE: Jim Simons, Prof. Meier, Pete Shawa, Joe Mcintosh, Paul Whitsett, Oris Howard.
ROW TWO: Prof. Underwood, Chung, Soo Lee, Chai Yon Lee, Byung Doo Hong, Nung Ho Choi.
Shirley Ploughe, Suzanne Underwood.
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SEATED: Phyllis Harmon, Judy Pierson, Kathy McCormick, Amy Buskirk, Fran Baughn, Martha
Vaughan, and Carlotta Martinez. STANDING: Dan Hamman, Danny Rhoades, Jack Jester, Ron
Wise, John Ryan, Charles Denbo, Oris Howard, and Don Frink. NOT PICTURED: Mary Milhouse
and Jim Knight.

S#*66*t S+*a A¢*U ...
.
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~a,&.e Patton 2~f~-~~~*+A-Ri~-Tl
./

Kathryn A. Merkel Mayme Ewert

-- 1 i
-

j;al
J. Paul Hunter 54 Peyton Ronald Morris
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ROW ONE: Alice Balmer, Diane Liechty, Sue Bond. ROW TWO: Janice Stone, Shirley
Wilson. ROW THREE: Joan Gifford, Madeline Linton. ROW FOUR: Doris Krudop, Esther
Casad. ROW FIVE: Virginia Allison, Diane Wilson. ROW SIX: Ruby Merkel, Mary Jean
Miller. ROW SEVEN: Lynn Wilson, Helen York. ROW EIGHT: Cathy Woolley, Cathy
McCormick. ROW NINE: Carolyn Neeley, Ruth Ernie. ROW TEN: Ruth Emmert, Sylvia
Weber. ROW ELEVEN: Joe Ridenour, Don Robinson, Roger Rouch, Sandy Anderson, Joyce
Edwards, Larry Martin, Jim Simons, Dale Peyton. ROW TWELVE: Bill Whitehall, Ray
Burns, Ron White, Doris Sopke, Pat Cave, Jerry Crouse, Lynn Longenbaugh, Keith
Morphew. ROW THIRTEEN: Phil Geiger. Jerry Longenbaugh. ROW FOURTEEN: Gail Smith,
Ron Weaver. ROW FIFTEEN: David Shepherd, Prof. Schirmer, Director.- ROW SIXTEEN:
Leslie Coay, Dick Hamilton.
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ROW ONE: Margaret Goldsmith, Nancy Barkes, Cliftinia Young, Elaine Crouch, Lynn Wilson, and Ruth Emmert.
ROW TWO: Amy Buskirk, Tom King, Sandra Littler, Jim Dressler, Lynn Longenbaugh, Bill Whitehall, Shirley
Royer, Ronnie Weaver, and Emerson Gilbert. ROW THREE: Betty Binkley, Eleanor Sheets, Jim Simons, Lucy
Smith, Jerry Longenbaugh, Dale Peyton, Rita Evans, and Gilbert Taylor. ROW FOUR: Les Coay, Dick Hamilton,
Mr. Danek, Director, Gail Smith, David Burgess, David Shepherd, and Virgil Keefer.

0 de*ta ...
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"Lithuania"

"The Boer" "Lonesome Like"

''Living with Mother''
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SEATED: Jo King and Doris Sopke. STANDING: Ron
Weaver, Bud Edwards, and Prof. Teufel.

766 5**a 7*.v ...

Joe Ridenour and Ruth Emmert
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Through this door of
the University Heights 1
Church, many Central
students enter to find 1
courage and the Chris-
tian way of life.

I

.



Interior of University
Heights Church

Our minister, counselor, and friend.
Rev. Robert Koenig and family.

6
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CHAPEL COMMITTEE, FIRST ROW: Rev. Koenig, Prof. Teufel, Prof. Schirmer, Prof.
Danek, Prof. Shirley. SECOND ROW: Paul Whitsell, Prof. Weber, Keith Slaughter,
Dan Hammon, Lusina Smith.

r

0

Dorm Presidents
Pete Shawa, Marg Brasel,
Skip Handy.

63 George and Dick
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9..'**gril

(Top) Learning tocook??...
student at work. . . "brains at
work". . . Central Independent biParty nominates Kefauver. . .
delegation to convention. . .
New Academic Hall..."bull
sessions" in the Cupboard.
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(Top) Sadie dances... Marry'in Sam
. . . Jazz trio. . . The long and short
of it. . . Convention. . . in the Shades
of Brown County.



..

Many students at Indiana
Central have the opportunity
to help earn their way by
working on campus.

...in thelibrary

. . . on maintenance

66 ...inthe Cupboard



John Todd dishes it out.

"Maintenance" at work...
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STANDING: Demetrios Antonopoulos (Greece), Chung Soo Lee (Korea), Nung Ho Choi (Korea), Marwan

Shawa (Lebanon), Byung Doo Hong (Korea), Chai Yon Lee (Korea). SEATED: Hae Won Chang (Korea), and

Mary Klonis (Greece).

r

Hae Won Chang and Nung Ho .#.:' +
Choi serve as waitress and .171/v' lifwaiter at the Hong Kong Ban-
quet at Central.

.-
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Carlotta Martinez

-
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Rita Conway '1~
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MARLENE O'DELL - --,

Homecoming Queen of 1955

could it be me?
the crowning

THE QUEEN AND HER COURT: Mary Brock-Jones, Kathleen McCormick, Queen Marlene

O'Dell, Sara Reidenbach, Ruth Emmert. ..A
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ANGUS NICOSON, Athletic Director
Basketball

\ - Baseball
Cross-Country

.

-,~h
BEN HARLAN NANCY CLAMPITT

Tennis Whippets

MARVIN HENRICKS
Golf

JIM WALLACE and GEORGE BURIFF SEABORN HIUIS
Football Assist. Football Reserve Basketball

Track 72
Wrestling



eo**teetee

FRONT ROW: Phil Strader, George Followfield, Dan Dolniak, Chic Heddrick, Ron Finfrock, Bob Oxley, Tom Hartley,
Dick Day, Charles Dorel, J. Coahren, Steve Lane, Jim Wilbur. ROW TWO: Assist. Coach George Buriff, Cecil Taylor,
Gil Fey, Dan Zelinski, Don Lewis, Don Robinson, Charles Bone, Dick Simon, Dick Witt, Larry Sodrel, Leroy Thompson,
John Mack Brown, Paul Velez, Student Manager Smith. ROW THREE: Coach Jim Wallace, Dick Curtner, Bob Wood, Ted
Hermann, Dave Barton, Jack Huffman, Dave Bertram, Ed Maciejewski, Ned Vargo, Dick Schrier, Bill Batty, Dick Nyers,
Ron Wise. Jim Cornett, Leo Moye, Student Manager Tullis.

5-1-3
INDIANA CENTRAL
COLLEGE 1955

FOOTBALL SCHEDULE
Sept. 17-Alma. 2:00 T_0_20

Sept. 24-Franklin. 2:00 . T.20 _13
Oct. 1-Eartham, 2:00 . H-16 -6

C C 1. 8-Anderson. 2:00 T13 -6 j R
Oct. 15-Ashland. 2:00 H22_21
Oct. 22-Hanover. 2:00 H-13_19

(H. S. and Homecoming Day)

Oct. 29-Tavlor. 1:30 H--7 -6
Nov. 5-Manchester. 1:30 T-13_13
Nov. 12-Findlay. 1:30 T_7 -fll
Aihletic Director Angus Nicoson 6/ \

Coach Jim Wallace

Co-Captains:
Dick Nyers
Ned Vargo 73 Most Valuable Player , Bob Wood

Places Trophy In Case
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Not Pictured:
Lettermen ......

Fallowfield
Doret

Reserves.....
Simon
Heddrick
SodrelHartley Moye 76
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Ben Harlan, captain and
coach, is undefeated in con-
ference competition. He is
now a junior.

FRONT ROW: Ron Strain, Ben Harlan, Carl Jensen. BACK ROW: John
Johnson, Date Koenig, Dale Harner.

€%044 €06¢*let*
mot*/

Leon Adnson, Jack Jester, Dale Mace, Charles Denbo, Jim Jones, Art Targgart, Len Jewell~

77
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Thomas Bertram

Gardner

*40:Jit*
t

Hanni

Hampton

Nyers 78 Lane



Robertson

Reasoner

Brown

5446€Maa

i~| Jewell
Thiel

Knoop CurtsDenbo
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ROW ONE: Bill Hampton, Steve Lane, Charles Denbo, Dick Nyers, Dave Curts, and Don Thomas. STANDING:

, Larry Hanni, Marvin Knoop, Charles Brown, Richard Reasoner, Bob Jewell, Dave Bertram, Larry Gardner, Bailey

1 Robertson, and Bobby Theil.

23-5
Oakland City 90 71
Tri-State 101 87
Aurora 101 78
Indiana State 95 82 --...
Marian 88 63 --...
Franklin 88 73 I.- .. . r.
Taylor 87 94
Manchester 107 82
Wabash 83 74
Bellarmine 95 86
Alma 105 80**** H. C. C. CO-CHAMPS
Coe 88 84****  NAPERVILLE TOURNEY ,.'
Wabash 78 70
Earlham 76 72
Anderson 75 94 ,~'~.' j N. A. I. A. PLAY-OFF (DISTRICT 21) :;12
Taylor 97 65
Franklin 85 76
Illinois Normal 92 89
Manchester 90 93*
Hanover 90 79  BAILEY ROBERTSON.
Oakland City 85 87  State Scoring Record ·,'j..
Villa Madonna 104 105**
SL Joseph 69. 67
Hanover 97 89
Earlham 100 82 *-~~~~·f..•'~·., ~•~'• ,~~·•~~·~•*'~'~·
Anderson 95 75
Evansville 105 102***
Manchester 96 83*** ..44.n:793:.,t'.:".*1:'' -'
* Ov ertime
** Triple Overtime
*** N. A. I.A. Play-Off (District 21) 80
**** Naperville Tourney
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ROW ONE: Wayne Braun, Bob Wineinger, Ted Thompson, Steve Lane, Don Armstrong. ROW TWO:
Jack Fischer, Charles Wilgus, Bud Richards, Dave Freers, George Marshall. ROW THREE: Coach
Seaborn Hillis, Bill Yarbrough, Lenny Jewell, Jim Wilbur, Richard Cox, J. Coahren, Maurice
Strycker.

20=* 07ea,00

ROW ONE: Paul Velez, Wayne Brown, Al Morgan, John Todd. ROW TWO: Coach
Jim Wallace, Charles Taylor. Dick Day, Bob Smith, Trainer Ned Vargo.

81



SaaeUU (1955) ...

i i ROW ONE: Jack Nay, Tom Potts, Don Armstrong, Jack Fischer, Warren Keyser, Dick Nyers, Jack Kost,
C 1 Russell Flatt, Dick Shrier, Ted Hermann, Wayne Hillis. ROW TWO: Bill Bright, Coach; Don Melnik, Dan

Waterfill, Seaborn Hillis, Larry Gardner, Keith Slaughter, Don Kuffman, Phil Worth, Don Miles, Phil
Fisher, Don Shambaugh. MANAGERS: John Todd, Charles Brown.

7,ack (1955) ...

CENTRAL INTRAL 4NTRA
CrN I 

CEN 11 A
=A #'CENT.' A

ROW ONE: James Jones, Dave Stucky, Dan Hamman, Charles Denbo, Calvin Richards, Art Targgart, Gil

Fey, John Huffman, Bob Wood, Coach. ROW TWO: Dave Garrett, Jack Hagans. Forrest Higgs, Bob Schisler,

Dick Reasoner, Bill Whitehall, Bob Wineinger, Don Henson, Bill Batty, Dave Barton, Robert Fox, Ron Kopp,

Manager.
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Central's conference hope. . .
Morris Masten

Bob Hotz, Morris Masten, Don Frink

5444/6466 S*,4,4 ...

40 v45
44

Theil glides by. . . 83 Nyers scoops one up. . .
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CS Al
Mary L. Baumgartner, Joann Ferkins, Maxine Milburn, Pat Hunt.

055 , . /h '4

00* d e ...

ROW ONE: Dale Koenig, Ben Harlan, Dale Harner, Jack Fischer, Bob Oxley, Ed Maciejewski, Charles
Denbo, Keith Slaughter, Marvin Knoop, Don Armstrong, Seaborn Hillis, Bud Edwards. ROW TWO: Floyd
Snyder, Jack Nay, Warren Keyser, Don Shambaugh, Larry Gardner, Larry Hanni, Richard Reasoner, Jim
Wilbur, Carl Jensen, Dale Johnson, Ron Finfrock. ROW THREE: Gil Fey, Paul Velez, Dan Zielinski, Jim
Cornett, Al Finnell, Lennie Jewell, Jim Jones, Dave Garrett, Tom Cox. ROW FOUR: Ted Herman, Joe
Wilder, Steve Lane, Dale Mace, Art Taggart, Don Henson, Charles Dorrel, 1£on Adnson, Dave Curts,
George Followfield, Jack Jester.
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Barbara Carrico, Carolyn Hudson, Carolyn Plummer, Norma Barnett, Joan Carmichael, Helen York, EstherCasad, Janet Feaster, Sue Bond. Not Pictured: Sherry Easter.

H
E
E

L
E
i
D
E
R

Jlm Simons Lura Bennett Pat Hunt, Bud Edwards.

85
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i Jack Fischer, Mary Calvert, Phyllis Fowler. Jo King. Dave Garrett.

...

1.. r.

I
ROW ONE: Nancy Tiano, Maxine Milburn, Pat Hunt, Sylvia Weber, Bonnie Binkley, Amy Buskirk.
ROW TWO: Mary L. Baumgartner, Joan Ferkins, Janet Bilby, Nancy Clampitt, Coach, Evelyn Knoop,
Camilla Beasley, June Van Wagner.
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MUTUAL CHINA CO.
FOUNTAIN SQUARE MUSIC CO.

China - Glass - Silver

RecordsPOTTERY

1123 Shelby ME-2-4116Hotel and Restaurant Supplies
Open every evening until 8:00 P. M.

128-132 South Meridian ME-5-5525

Compliments of Schwinn. Raleigh

r.-/9 i Sales and Service

HEATING INC. =23*NY Lightweigh
Heating and Air Conditioning Specialists

g VS- 3 - glic=9:-r Easy Pay Plan\._ _/__SEL\_UF1055-57 W. 16th Street r- GA 5096
George Dudgeon, Proprietor

Larry Johnson, Proprietor SUPREME BICYCLE SHOP
ME-4-2538 5508 Madison Avenue Edgewood

THE TRI-ART
PRESS COMPANY, INC. SCHOOLER'S HARDWARE

Paints - Tools - Glass
Printers - Publishers

Electric and Plumbing Supplies
We Print "The Reflector"

Sporting Goods - Housewares
225 N. New Jersey

ID 7111 1099 E. HannaME 8- 9404

Washing
BENNER'S EQUIPMENT CO.

IC STANDARD )I Lubrication

Electric Appliances,

LAUMAN'S STANDARD SERVICE Wiring & Supplies

Southport, Indiana GA 5080
GA 0894 4001 Madison

"Say It With Flowers"

SHELBY WASHETTE
MADISON AVE. FLOWER SHOP

2457 MadisonSelf-Service Laundry

Indianapolis GA 4446

2116 Shelby GA 7170
"Order by Phone With Confidence ~



Drink
Compliments of

SOLATAIRE
"Good and Good for You"

Mac's Root Beer JOHN W. DEEVER, M.D.
and

SOLATAIRE BEVERAGES, INC. ROBERT R. KOPECKY, M.D.

ID 1428 GA 4969 4131 Shelby

Open All Day Saturday
MARIEN HARDWARE CO.

SOUTHPORT STATE BANK Hardware, Paints
Plumbing Supplies

135 Union Southport Glass and Electrical Supplies

ID 1447 GA 7551

Member F. D. I. C. 3604 Madison

SANDERS CLEANERS & LAUNDRY VERDIE HARRELL & SON
Offers You the Finest Plumbing Heatingin Cleaning and Laundry

General Electric Appliances

Convenient Drive-In
4130 MadisonPick-Up & Delivery

GA 24663709 Madison

Compliments of
M. O'CONNER & CO.

DR. HARRY MEYER From the Home of

Hoosier Poet
Dentist

Finer Food

Typewriters
Standard and Portable
For S ale or For Rent

National & Addo-X Adding Machines

Used Office Machines

ADDING MACHINE SERVICE AND SALES
Service First Since 1924

L. I. Bland 215 South Meridian Street ME 2-5346'1__ 16 --



You'll Always Be Ahead at. . .

\NALTER STAHLHUT SUPERIOR CHEVROLET, INC.
JEWELER ME 5-3315 552 E. Washington

Elgin - Hamilton - Bulova Complete Service and Parts
Watches Factory Trained Mechanics

Diamonds E. J. Voelker
Guaranteed Repair Work First with Chevrolet

in Indianapolis
1114 Prospect ME 8-3553 Since 1923

Floor Coverings

Appliances
Compliments of

Hardware

CHARLES E. ORMEFLOSSIE M. BEGHTEL INCORPORATED

ID 1471 5505 S. Meridian

MEYER & ABDON
FUNERAL HOME Compliments of

Russell Abdon, '33 - Proprietor

Ambulance Service

1509 Prospect ME 8-1474 TROY OIL CO.

Indianapolis

JACK'S SINCLAIR SERVICE

F. J. SCHUSTER COAL CO.

Coal- Coke

Building Materials
Washing Tires

C. W. Braughton, Proprietor
Lubrication Motor Tune-Up

824 E. Troy GA 243I
- GA 0860 3807 Shelby



If its printing you need SHELBY BOWL
Give us a call

Bowl for Health
CENTRAL PUBLISHING COMPANY

Open Bowling Every Day
Indianapolis

3808 Shelby ID 6877401 N. College ME 6401

WESCHWOMEYER FLORIST

THANK
Individually Styled Corsages

OUR
We Telegra ph Flowers

ADVERTISERS
ID 9253 1844 Shelby

ORACLE STAFF

A kko,74#44
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Zheetat, 9*id Ageopea#*d
Adnson, Leon Eugene 24,77,84 Bluestein, Havard LaVan 24 Chaney, Colion Collis 34
Agate, Ona 39 Bluestein, Sherlee Ann 9 Chang, Hae Won 25,68
Akers, Marvin Lee 19 Bobbett, Herbert 0. 16 Chastain, Robert Lee 45,48,52
Allen, Birtle 38 Boes, Donald 0. 24 Choi, Nung Ho 25, 51, 53, 68
Allison, Virginia Mae 19, 52, 55 Bond, Carolyn Sue 19,55,85 Chung, Jae Kuck 25
Ambrose, Phyllis June 33 Bone, Charles Elmo 25,73,76 Clampitt, Nancy 39,72,86
Anderson, Sandra Helene 9,45,47, Bowman, Phil 52 Clark, M. Suzanne 25,49

49,50,52 Boyce, Gerald G. 37 Clark, Marilyn Esther 24,49,50
Andis, Sara Nell 16 Boyd, Joe Hildon 19, 45, 52 Clayton, James Richard 9,52
Antonopoulos, Demetrios 9,68 Boyles, Frederick Eugene 25 Clemenz, Frederick Wayne 9,44,
Armstrong, Arlen Lowell 19 Bradley, John Ace 33 45,53,8
Armstrong, Donald Lee 19, 81, 82, Bramer, Kenneth Earl 25 Cochran, John Alan 25, 73, 76, 81

84 Brandt, Carol Lou 25 Coake, Rita Marlene 16, 45, 49, 52
Armstrong, Raymond Nelson 19, 45, Brasel, Margareta Rose 8,9,45,52, Coay, Philip Leslie 33,55,56

51,52 63 Coffin, Donald Scott 20,82
Austin, Elzie Eugene 24 Braun, Charles Wayne 25, 81 Coleman, Richard Henry 25
Autrey, Miles Hannan 24 Bright, Bill 82 Collins, Ruthie Lee 25,47
Baker, Ralph William 19 Brittan, Edith Harris 34 Conn, Merle Shirley 18
Balmer, Alice Jane 24,55 Brock-Jones, Mary Louise 19, 70 Conway, Gloria Helen 16, 44, 49, 69
Banks, Hobart Lawrence 24 Brooker, Robert M. 37,53 Conway, Rita Elaine 25, 51
Banner, Constance Janet 24 Brown, Charles Elliotte 20,79,80, Copeland, Richard Dean 33
Bariton, George Rush 24 82 Cornett, James Duncan 20,73,74,84
Barham, Worley Oletha 24 Brown, John Mack 73,74 Cox, Larry Keith 25Barkes, Nancy Jean 19, 49, 56 Brown, Ruby Bee 25 Cox, Phyllis Ann 16, 44, 45, 46Barnett, Norma Fern 24,85 Brown, Scott Elwood 11 Cox, Richard Arlen 25, 81Barton, David Walter 19, 73, 74, 82 Brown, Wayne Houston 20, 81 Cox, Tom 84Batty, William Eugene 19, 51, 73, Bunnell, Richard Eugene 20,52 Crafton, Paul Franklin 2076,82 Burch, Wynonia Yvonne 25 Craig, Lloyd Amundsen 20Baughan, Francis Jane 19, 45, 47, 49, Burcham, James Tolvert 34 Cramer, Robert E. 3654,46 Burgess, David Nelson 25,56 Cravens, Virginia 37Baumann, Philipe Frankfort 24 Burnett, Geraldine 25 Crouch, Thelma Elaine 25,56Baumgartner, Mary Louise 16, 47, Buriff, George H. 20,72,73 Crouse, Jerry D. 25,45,52,5584,86 Burmell, Walter 23 Crowe, Billy A. 18Baynes, John Lee 31 Bums, Raymond Dale 20,55 Crowe, Thomas Alvin 26Beasley, Camilla Lou 16, 51, 86 Burris, Charles 20 Cullom, Maudethel 40Beasley, Harold Eugene 24 Buskirk, Amy Lou 20,44,45,54, Cunningham, Kathleen 20Beaty, Mildred Jean 24,45,46,49, 56,86 Curtis, Robert Joe 2650 Butler, Donald 16 Curtner, Charles Richard 9,73,75Becker, Jr., Ralph Duane 24 Caine, Helen Ann 25 Curts, Charles David 23,79,80,84Belles, Mary Ruth 24 Calvert, Mary Josephine 20,86 Danek, Victor 37,47,56,63Bennett, Lura Louise 19, 85 Campbell, Fredrick Jay 25 Davis, Gary Delano 31
Benson, Ca 1vin Leslie 24 Carmichael, Joan Lucile 25,85 Davis, Peter Concklin 20
Bertram, David Lee 19, 73, 75, 78, Carrico, Barbara Ann 25,85 Davis, Roy V. 37,45,48,50

80 Carroll, Charles Daniel 16 Day, James Ray 9,44, 51
Bilby, Janet Lee 19, 45, 46, 47, 49, Carson, Sondra Marie 9 Day, Richard Raymond 26,73,76,

86 Casad, Esther Mae 20,44, 55, 85 81
Binkley, Betty Ann 24,56 Case, William Edward 25 Day, Rodger 20,52
Binkley, Bonnie Lea 19, 86 Cassetty, Otis Lee 16, 48 Deever, John 38
Birch, Doris Corene 19 Casterline, Janet 52 Degler, Donald Hugh 31, 48
Birt, George Stewart 18 Casterline, Kaye Royce 20, 48, 51, DeJong, Gerald F. 38
Blanchard, Mary Josephine 19, 45 52 DeLao, Sandra Ketchum 10
Blan, Jerr>' bee 19 Cates, Carolyn Irene 25,45,46,49 Denbo, Charles Howard 16, 42, 54,
Bledsoe, Larry Don 24 Cave, Patsy Ruth 25,55 43,77,79,80,82,84Blessing, Richard 19 Chamness, Dale Lee 26 DeNoon, Donald Lee 20

93



Detherage, Arthur Jr. 20 Gardner, Larry Eugene 21, 78, 80, Higgs, Forrest David Jr. 21, 82
Dolniak, Daniel Valentine 20,73, 82,84 Hilfiker, Richard Leon 17

75 Garrett, David Allan 16,82,84,86 Hillier, Ann S. 15
Dorrell, Charles Ray 26,73,84 Garriott, Faye Quarles 21, 49 Hillis, Seaborn Windell 17, 72, 81,
Downis, Robert 33 Garriott, Sheldon Leroy 15 82,84
Dragoo, Lois 40 Gigenheimer, John 21 Hillis, Wayne Arden 21,82
Dressler, James Charles 26,45,52, Geiger, Philip Leroy 23,55 Hirth, Daniel Lee 27

56 Gibson, Wanda Jane 16, 50, 51, 52 Hisey, Richard Lee 21
Driskell, Wallace Clay Jr. 26 Gifford, Virginia JoAnn 26,55 Hoagland, Donald Eldon 21
Duke, Hollis Ervin 16, 51 Giggy, Winifred 33 Hobbs, Mary Ann 21
Eason, John Emerson 33 Gilbert, Emerson DeWitt 26,56 Hochstetler, Claude Verlin 27
Easter, Sherry Diane 26 Gillam, Wilbern Earl 26 Hong, Byung Doo 27,53,68
Edington, John Ward 9,48 Gilley, Jane Austin 26 Hoppes, Roger Lee 33, 51
Edwards, Gerald Arthur 51, 10, 58, Goldsmith, Margaret 21, 49, 50, 52, Hornbaker, Wallace Paul 27

84,85 56 Hotz, Robert Dale 21, 83
Edwards, Joyce Eileen 55, 15 Good, Nancy Isabelle 16 Hosier, Betsy Belle 27
Eicher, Marylou 38 Gossman, Melvin Joe 26 Howard, Orris Verl 23,45,53,54
Eiler, David Richard 52, 10 Graves, Robert John 26 Howe Robert Eugene 27
Eiler, Kenneth James 18, 53 Gray, George R. 26, 51 Howland, John Davis 27
Eldridge, Sue Dyer 10 Green, William Christian 15, 52 Hudson, Carolyn Jane 27,85
Emmert, Ruth E. 55, 56, 10, 58, 70 Greening, William Vance 18 Huey, Mary 39,49
Engle, John Weston 20 Grigsby, Carl Harold 26 Huffman, John David 19, 73, 74, 82
Ennis, Billie Gene 26 Guidel, Robert 26 Hughes, Kenneth 21
Erny, Ruth Leona 20,52,55 Guilkey, David Lee 21 Hunt, Patricia Lou 17, 47, 49, 43, 46
Esch, I. Lynd 36 Gurdian, Guillermo 33, 51 84,85,86
Evans, Rita Joy 26,56 Hagans, Jack A. 82 Hunter, James Lowell 27
Fallowfield, George Vernon 26,73, Hagelskamp, Ruth 38 Hurt, Delores Jean 27

84 Halcomb, Herman Barker Jr. 26, 51 Hutson, Jacqueline Sue 21, 46
Farnsley, James Horris 23 Ham, Patricia Sue 33,50 Inoch, David 33
Farrell, Frederick W. 20 Hamilton, Richard Alan 21,44,55, Jackson, Clifford Lanier 21
Fasig, Russel Dean Jr. 26 56 Jackson, Mamie Louisa 17
Faulkner, Larry Eugene 26 Hamman, Daniel Forest 21, 48, 53, Jensen, Carl Grover 17, 45, 77, 84
Feaster, Janet Carol 26,85 54,46,63,82 Jester, Jack Holt 21, 50, 54, 77, 84
Felton, Barbara Marie 10 Hampton, William Earl 27,78,80 Jewell, Leonard Earl 23, 77, 81, 84
Fentz, John Victor 15 Handy, L'Dea Delton 21, 45, 63 Jewell, Robert Lee 11,79,80
Ferkins, Joann Adele 16, 84, 86 Hanni, Larry B. 21, 78, 80, 84 Johnson, Dorcas Lois 11
Fey, Gilbert William 20,73,75,84 Hardin, Dale Roger 27 Johnson, John R. 21,45,77,84
Fields, Marilyn June 26 Hardwick, Nancy Rosalie 10, 47 Johnson, Marguerite 38
Finfrock, Ronald Lee 20,73,74,84 Harlan, Benton Miller 17, 44, 72, 77, Jones, Irma Faye 27

Finnell, Alfred Leroy 10,84 84 Jones. Marceline 33
Finnell, Corrie Jeanne 20, 10 Harmon, Phyllis Ann 21,51,55 Jones, James Howard 44,11,77,82,
Fischer, Jack Allen 20, 44, 50, 81, Harner. Dale Edwin 27,52,77,84 84

82,84,86 Harrison, James Lowell 27 Jones, James Roy 17

Fischer, Marlene 38 Harting, Alfred Jr. 11 Jones, Richard Norris 17
Fisher, Philip Lloyd 16, 45, 82 Hartley, Tom Richard 27,73,76 Jordan, Parker 36
Flatt, Russell Lee 16, 82 Hattabaugh, Ervin Wayne 31 Joyce, Bernice Claire 27
Fleener, Don 39 Hauer, Homer R. 11 Karnes, Donnajean 27
Flint, Donna Mae 20 Hauswald, Mary Milhouse 42,44, Keller, Anne 38, 51
Foster, Clyde Emerson 26 45,47,52,54,53,11,8 Kee fer, Virgil Eugene 27,45,56
Fouts, Lois Taylor 40 Hedrick, Richard Ray 31, 73 Kellogg, Allen 37, 51
Fowler, Phyllis Jane 26,45,46,86 Hegg, James Joseph 27 Kelly, Carol Ann 27
Fox, Robert 82 Henricks, Marvin L. 37,72 Kelley, Philip Michael 21, 51
Freeland, Ronald Eugene 33 Henson, Don kroy 23,82,84 Keno, Ruth Agnes 18
Freeman, Marcia Rae 21 Henson, William Albert 17 Kent, Robert L.
Freers, David Noel 26,81 Herdman, William Ray 27 Kersey, Lester Lee 17
Frink, Donald Austin 44,48,53,54 Herman, Mary Frances 21 Ketrow, William Sed,vick 21, 53

10,8,46 Hermann, Theodore 48,53,11,46, Key, Arthur Amza 21
Fulp, Verna Lee 21,44,49,52 - 73,74,82,84 Keyser, Warren A. 17, 82, 84
Furlow, Richard Harold 31 Hert, JoAnn Marie 27 Kidwell, Jack Dale 11
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Kindig, Darlene Marie 50,11 Martin, Larry David 28,55 Patterson, Ronald M. 33
Kindig, Martin 11 Martinez, Carlotta Clorinda 44,47, Patton, Zelbert 40
King, Jo Ann 17, 49, 50, 58, 46, 86 53,54,12,46,69 Peachey, Ida 40
King, Thomas Edward 27,56 Martinez, Catherine Lorraine 22,49, Peacock, Barbara Gai122
Klonis, Mary 68 8,73 Peyton, Harold Date 29,47,55,56
Koenig, Robert 52,63 Masten, Morris Lee 12, 83 Pielemeier, Paul W. 37,42,44
Knight, James Gordon 17, 42, 54, 43 Mates, Nancy Jo 28 Piepenbrok, Frieda 38
Knoop, Evelyn Jean 27,42,86 Maze, Grace Winifred 28 Pierce, Lyle Glenn 29
Knoop, Marvin Lowell 17, 43, 79, 80, Meier, Marga 40,53 Pierson, Judith Anne 22, 51, 54

84 Melnik, Don 82 ·Pittman, Joseph Allen 29
Koenig, Dale 17,77,84 Merkel, Ruby Virginia 28, 51, 55 Ploughe, Shirley Jean 22,45,50,53
Kopp, Ron 82 Merkel, Russel S. 39,50 Plummer, Carolyn 22, 51, 85
Kolitschew, Konstantin 39,53 Merritt, Phillip Eugene 48, 12 pope, Joe Lee 29
Kost, John Clement 15, 82 Merryman, Don Edward 51, 12 Potts, Tom 82
Krudop, Doris Elaine 21, 49, 55 Merz, Sandra Carole 28 Pras[, Lawrence 33
Krudop, Larry Neil 15 Meulen, Janet Marie 28 Prickett, Victor 40
Lakes, Thomas Allen 17 Meyer, Bob 28 Raney, Melvin Jr. 22
Lane, Stephen Ralph 27,73,75,78, Middleton, Anna Marie 28 Raspberry, William J. 17

80,81,84 Miles, Don 82 Ray, James Lawrence 29
Lansinger, James Richard 22 Miller, Edna 38,47 Raymond, Virginia Ann 29
Lashbrook, Wanda Lee 23 Miller, Maxine Rae 16, 47, 43, 46, Reasoner, Richard Ernest 17, 44, 48,
Lee, Chai Yon 27,53,68 84,86 51,79,80,82,84
Lee, Chung Soo 27,53,68 Miller, Jack Douglas 12 Reddick, Ellen Isabell 44, 49, 51, 52
Lee, Thomas Jay 33 Miller, Leo 37 13
LaFavour, Robert kon 12 Miller, Marilyn Lucille 22,49,50 Reed, John Benja min 33
Lewis, Donald Keith 22,73,75 Miller, Mary Jean 22,45,49,50,55 Reed, Larry Walter 29
Liechty, Katherine Diane 18, 42, 55 Milton, George Washington 28 Regonas, Edith 39
Lincks, Carolyn Sue 22,43 Mitchell, Bruce Valentin 12 Reid, Martha 39
Lincks, Thomas Jr. 28 Mitchell, Paul E. 23 Reidenbach, Sara Pearl 17, 44, 46,
Lindamood, Charles Brooks 28 Morre, Jerry Lee 28 70
Linton, Madeline R. 33,55 Moore, June Marie, Kinneer 50,52, Renner, Julia Ann 29,45
Lipp, Pa tricia Anne 28 12 Resener, Don Allen 29
Littler, Sanda Joy 28,56 Moore, Mary M. 23 Rhoades, Danny Dean 44,45,53,54,
Long, James Clifton 28 Morgan, Allen Martin 28, 81 8,13
Longenbaugh, Gerald Eugene 23,27, Morgan, William P. 38,53 Rhoades, Peggy Jean 29

45,47,52,55,56 Morphew, Keith Leroy 18, 47, 50, Richards, Calvin Couden 22, 81, 82
Longenbaugh, Lynn E. 28,52,55,56 51,55 Ridenour, Joseph Ames, 13, 55, 58
Lyon, Nancy Elizabeth 22 Moye, Leo Fredrick 28,73,75 Riggs, Nyla Sue 22,46
MeBride, Robert E. 39 Murphy, John Edward 28 Rippy, Frances Rae 29
McCormick, Rose Kathleen 22,45, Muterspaugh, Lloyd Eugene 28 Robbins, Ellen King 13

47,50,55,54,46,70 Nay, Jack Lee 17, 82, 84 Robertson, Bailey 17, 79, 80
McCracken, Larry Roy 23 Neely, Carolyn Joyce 28,55 Robertson, Clifford Eugene 31
McDonald, Ruth Elnor 28 Nerge, Lou Anne 29 Robinson, Donald Howard 29,55,73,
MeGrew, Lawrence Edward 28,45,52 Nichols,. Charles Edward 17 76
MeGuff, Harry A. 39, 51 Nicoson, Angus 37,72 Rogers, Leroy 23
Mcintosh, Joseph William 22,45,48, Noe, Elmer Ray 29 Ross, Donald Eugene 17

53 Nyers, Charles Richard 15, 73, 74, Ross, Patricia Ann 22,46
AcKeighan, Carolyn Anne 17 78,80,82,83 Rouch, Roger Lewis 17, 55
McKelfresh, Delane 28,45,49 Nyers, James Joseph 29 Rowley, Carolyn Anne 8, 13
McKim, Patricia Ann 22,52 Ocheltree, James Thomas 29,52 Royer, Shirley Ann 47, 13,50,51,
hicKinney, Charles Edward 31 O'DeLl, Marlene Joyce 8, 12, 42, 45, 52,56
McMurray, Linda Lee 22 51,70 Ruark, Gerald Lee 44,48, 50, 13
Mace, H. Dale 28,77,84 Otte, Donald Lee 22 Ruckle, Wanda Lee 29
Maciejewski, Edmund Anthony 22, Overmeyer, E. Wayne 12 Russell, Inez 29

73,75 Owen, David Dale 13 Russell, Laura Jean 22,46
Marshall, Frank J. 28 Owens, Robert Lee 29,52 Ryan, John Michael 22,53,54
Marshall, George A. 28,81 Oxley, Robert Eugene 29,75,84 St. Angelo, Sr., George A. 39
Marshall, Von David 1'7 Parker, Shirley 22 St.- Clair, Kenneth E. 37
Martin, Betty Sue 28 Partridge, Kenneth C. 22 St. Clair, Talmage Hager 29
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Sanders, Donald Clyde 31 Stutsman, Wayne Eugene 23, 53 Washburn, Wanda 33
Sanders, Richard Lohrey 22, 51 Sudler, Fred Jr. 30 Waynick, Leo Banks Jr. 48, 51, 14
Schirmer, Allen F. 39,55,63 Summitt, Homer 33 Weaver, Ronald Lees 14, 47, 48, 55,
Schisler, Bob 82 Surber, Richard Alan 30 56,58
Schoch, Mary Alice 29 Swickard, Bonnie Ethel 33 Weaver, Sibyl 37, 51, 52
Schrier, Richard Edward 15, 73, 74, Talbott, Norman 18 Weber, James A. 37,63

82 Targgart, Frederick Arthur 23,77, Weber, Sylvia Mae 24,55,86
Schwomeyer, Harriet J. 15 82,84 Welker, Danid Dan 30
Scott, Jane 29 Taylor, Burtis Gilbert 30,56 Wetter, Patricia Elaine 18
Shade, Ellsworth 29 Taylor, Cecil Everett 34,73 Wheatcraft, Raymond Moore 30 1
Shambaugh, Don Russell 16, 82, 84 Taylor, Charles 18, 81 Wheeler, Kenneth G. 33
Shannon, William Edgar 29 Taylor, Clara 33 Wheeler, William Ralph 31
Shawa, Marwon 22,53,63,68 Taylor, Gilbert Leon 23,47 White, Robert Leslie 33
Sheehan, Daniel Lee Taylor, Henry Marshall 23 White, Ronald Lee 31, 55
Sheets, Eleanor Nadean 29,56 Taylor, Shirley Ann 30 Whitehall, William Edward 34,45, ,
Shepherd, David Glen 29,55,56 Teufel, William C. 38,48,58,63 48,15,52,55,56,82Shirley, George 37,63 Thatcher, Lucille R. 14,50 Whiteman, Judith Ann 23 ~
Shriner, Betty Jane 29 Thayer, Fred Finley Jr. 30 Whitsett, Paul Edlin 23,44,53,46, ~
Sidebottom, Kenneth 39 Theil, Robert Louis 16, 79, 80, 83 63
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